



COUNTY OF MERCER
McDADE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
640 SOUTH BROAD STREET
P.O. BOX 8068
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08650-0068
(609) 989-6584
Fax: (609) 392-0488

JERLENE H. WORTHY, CLERK
BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS

LISA M. VENA
DEPUTY CLERK

MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS

FORMAL MEETING OF AUGUST 13, 2020, 6:00 PM

AGENDA

A. ROLL CALL:

B. INVOCATION:

Almighty God who holds the fate of Man and Nation, we most humbly beseech thee to bless this, our County, these deliberations and thy servants that they might act with wisdom and understanding for the good of our community and thy greater glory. Amen.

C. FLAG SALUTE:

D. SUNSHINE LAW:

In accordance with the provisions of the New Jersey Open Public Meetings Law, Notice of this Formal Meeting has been mailed to The Trenton Times, The Trentonian and The Princeton Packet newspapers as well as having been posted in the both the County Administration Building and Courthouse at least forty-eight (48) hours in Advance of the meeting.

**THE PUBLIC IS INVITED TO COMMENT
ON ANY ITEM LISTED ON THE AGENDA**

E. MOMENT OF SILENCE:

Honoring the late Congressman John Lewis

F. MINUTES:

1. Formal Meeting of June 11, 2020
2. Formal Meeting of June 25, 2020

G. COMMUNICATIONS:

1. From Teresa Lyons, Clerk of the Board, County of Sussex, dated July 22, 2020, RE: Reinstatement of Homestead Rebate and Funding of Senior Tax Freeze.
2. From James P. Pellettiere, RMC, QPA, Clerk of the Board, County of Union, dated July 29, 2020, RE: Union County Resolution No. 2020-562.
3. From Alex J. Lazorisak, County Administrator, Warren County, dated July 10, 2020, RE: Resolution urging Governor Phil Murphy to reimburse County Governments with populations of \$500,000 residents or less with federal monies from the Coronavirus Relief Fund (CNF) under the Coronavirus Aid Relief and Economic Security (CARES) Act for the extraordinary expenses incurred in combatting the Covid-19 Public Health Crisis.
4. From Kim J. Macellaro, CMC, Ewing Municipal Clerk, dated July 20, 2020, RE: Resolution in Support of Black Lives Matter Movement.

5. From Isamar Maldonado, Purchasing Agent, dated July 30, 2020, RE: Minutes and Bid/Proposal Results for the Week of July 27, 2020.
6. From Isamar Maldonado, Purchasing Agent, dated July 14, 2020, RE: Minutes and Bid Results for the Week of July 6, 2020.
7. From Isamar Maldonado, Purchasing Agent, dated July 22, 2020, RE: Minutes and Bid/RFQ Results for the Week of July 13, 2020.
8. From Brian M. Hughes, County Executive, dated August 5, 2020, RE: Appointments Requiring Freeholder Advise and Consent.
9. From Lillian Nazzaro, Esq., County Administrator, dated August 11, 2020, RE: Freeholder Questions for August 11, 2020 meeting.

H. RESOLUTIONS:

1. SPECIAL ITEM OF REVENUE – STATE OF NEW JERSEY, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (NJDOT) FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF TAXIWAY A (DESIGN) PROJECT AT THE TRENTON-MERCER AIRPORT. NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION. GRANT: \$414,000.00: COUNTY OF MERCER: \$61,000.00. TOTAL PROJECT APPROXIMATE AMOUNT: \$475,000.00

2. MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS AUTHORIZES COMPETITIVE CONTRACTING FOR MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR THE INMATES AT THE MERCER COUNTY CORRECTION CENTER. PERIOD: DECEMBER 1, 2020 THROUGH NOVEMBER 30, 2023.

3. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXERCISE THE OPTION TO EXTEND A COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH JOANNE C. LOCKE FOR THE PROVISION OF "SYSTEM MONITORING FOR HOMELESS SERVICES IN MERCER COUNTY." PERIOD: SEPTEMBER 1, 2020 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2021. AMOUNT: \$105,200.00 (\$30,200.00 [CITY OF TRENTON CONTINUUM OF CARE (COC) FUNDS]; \$75,000.00 [COUNTY FUNDS])

4. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXERCISE THE OPTION TO EXTEND A COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH THE RESCUE MISSION OF TRENTON FOR "DAY DROP-IN CENTER SERVICES FOR HOMELESS SINGLE ADULTS." PERIOD: JANUARY 1, 2021 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2021. AMOUNT: \$50,000.00 [COUNTY FUNDS]

5. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXERCISE THE OPTION TO EXTEND A COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH THE RESCUE MISSION OF TRENTON FOR "EMERGENCY SHELTER SERVICES FOR HOMELESS SINGLE ADULTS AND CODE BLUE ALERT PLAN SERVICES TO SHELTER AT-RISK INDIVIDUALS." PERIOD: JANUARY 1, 2021 THROUGH DECEMBER 21, 2021. AMOUNT: \$232,658.00 (\$202,658.00 [SOCIAL SERVICES FOR THE HOMELESS [SSH] FUNDS]; \$30,000.00 [COUNTY FUNDS FOR CODE BLUE ALERT PLAN SERVICES])

6. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXERCISE THE OPTION TO EXTEND A COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH THE RESCUE MISSION OF TRENTON FOR LIAISON/CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR HOMELESS SINGLE ADULTS. PERIOD: JANUARY 1, 2021 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2021. AMOUNT: \$63,937.00 (SOCIAL SERVICES FOR THE HOMELESS [SSH] FUNDS) (NO COUNTY FUNDS)

7. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST WINDSOR FOR CONTRIBUTION OF THE MATCHING LOCAL SHARE FOR BUS SERVICE FOR OLDER ADULTS AND PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES. PERIOD: JULY 1, 2020 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2021. AMOUNT: \$10,400.00 (COUNTY FUNDS)

8. RESCIND RESOLUTION NO. 2020-241, ADOPTED APRIL 23, 2020 – SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE GOVERNOR’S COUNCIL ON ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE FOR THE MUNICIPAL ALLIANCE TO PREVENT ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE PROGRAM [DRUG ENFORCEMENT DEMAND REDUCTION (DEDR) FUND]. PERIOD: JULY 1, 2020 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2021. AMOUNT: \$449,068.00 (STATE FUNDS) (NO COUNTY FUNDS)

9. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A LETTER OF AGREEMENT TO ACCEPT A GRANT AWARD FROM THE GOVERNOR’S COUNCIL ON ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE FOR THE ALLIANCE TO PREVENT ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE. PERIOD: JULY 1, 2020 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020. AMOUNT: \$51,590.00 (DRUG ENFORCEMENT DEMAND REDUCTION [D.E.D.R.] FUNDS) (NO COUNTY FUNDS)

10. AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2018-272, ADOPTED JUNE 14, 2019 AND COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH MERCER COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOR AN ADULT BASIC EDUCATION PROGRAM WITH HIGH SCHOOL EQUIVALENCY PREPARATION AND ENGLISH AS A SECOND LANGUAGE (ABE-HSE-ESL). AMEND RESOLUTION TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT FOR AN ADDITIONAL THREE MONTHS. REVISED PERIOD: JULY 1, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 AND TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY AN ADDITIONAL \$6,300.00. REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$56,700.00 [STATE FUNDS NO COUNTY FUNDS]

11. AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2018-290, ADOPTED JUNE 28, 2018 AND COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO A COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH CATHOLIC CHARITIES FOR A SUPPORTED WORK PROGRAM WITH JOB PLACEMENT. AMEND RESOLUTION TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT FOR AN ADDITIONAL THREE MONTHS. REVISED PERIOD: JULY 1, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 AND TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY AN ADDITIONAL \$60,938.00. REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$548,438.00 [STATE FUNDS – NO COUNTY FUNDS]

12. AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2018-292, ADOPTED JUNE 28, 2018 AND COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO A COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH ECKERD YOUTH ALTERNATIVES FOR A SUPPORTED WORK PROGRAM WITH JOB PLACEMENT, AMEND RESOLUTION TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT FOR AN ADDITIONAL THREE MONTHS. REVISED PERIOD: JULY 1, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 AND TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY AN ADDITIONAL \$39,312.00. REVISED CONTRACT TOTAL AMOUNT: \$353,812.00 [STATE FUNDS – NO COUNTY FUNDS]

13. AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2018-298, ADOPTED JUNE 28, 2018 AND COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO A COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH UJIMA MINISTRIES, INC., FOR A JOB READINESS PROGRAM WITH JOB PLACEMENT. AMEND RESOLUTION TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT FOR AN ADDITIONAL THREE MONTHS REVISED PERIOD: JULY 1, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, AND TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY AN ADDITIONAL \$21,879.00. REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$196,907.00 [STATE FUNDS – NO COUNTY FUNDS]

14. AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2018-299, ADOPTED JUNE 28, 2018 AND COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO A COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH UJIMA MINISTRIES, INC., FOR A SUPPORTED WORK PROGRAM WITH JOB PLACEMENT. CATHOLIC CHARITIES FOR A SUPPORTED WORK PROGRAM WITH JOB PLACEMENT. AMEND RESOLUTION TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT FOR AN ADDITIONAL THREE MONTHS. REVISED PERIOD: JULY 1, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 AND TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY AN ADDITIONAL \$22,359.00. REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$201,231.00 [STATE FUNDS – NO COUNTY FUNDS]

15. AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2018-300, ADOPTED JUNE 28, 2018 AND COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO A COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH YWCA PRINCETON FOR A JOB READINESS PROGRAM WITH JOB PLACEMENT. AMEND RESOLUTION TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT FOR AN ADDITIONAL THREE MONTHS. REVISED PERIOD: JULY 1, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 AND TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY AN ADDITIONAL \$7,875.00. REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$70,875.00 [STATE FUNDS – NO COUNTY FUNDS]

16. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO “EXERCISE AN OPTION TO EXTEND” FOR THE COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH ARBOR E&T, LLC, RESCARE WORKFORCE SERVICES FOR A WFNJ TANF JOB SEARCH PROGRAM WITH JOB PLACEMENT. PERIOD: JULY 1, 2020 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2021. AMOUNT: \$28,000.00 [STATE FUNDS]

17. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO “EXERCISE AN OPTION TO EXTEND” A COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH ARBOR E&T, LLC, RESCARE WORKFORCE SERVICES FOR A WFNJ TANF OUR-OF-SCHOOL YOUTH PROGRAM. PERIOD: JULY 1, 2020 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2021. AMOUNT: \$60,000.00 [STATE FUNDS]

18. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO “EXERCISE AN OPTION TO EXTEND” A COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH ARBOR E&T, LLC/RESCARE WORKFORCE SERVICES FOR A WFNJ TANF OCCUPATIONAL SKILLS TRAINING DIRECTLY RELATED TO EMPLOYMENT AND JOB PLACEMENT. PERIOD: JULY 1, 2020 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2021. AMOUNT: \$150,000.00 [STATE FUNDS]

19. AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2019-353, ADOPTED AUGUST 13, 2019 AND COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE COUNTY OF MERCER HOME CONSORTIUM AGREEMENT WITH THE PLACE AT EAST WINDSOR, LLC – AMEND RESOLUTION TO INCREASE THE LOAN AMOUNT BY AN ADDITIONAL \$250,000.00. REVISED TOTAL AMOUNT: \$575,000.00 – (HOUSING PRODUCTION PROGRAM – FEDERAL FUNDS: \$575,000.00 – NO COUNTY FUNDS)

20. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A GRANT AWARD FOR THE MERCER COUNTY CORRECTION CENTER – JAIL MEDICATION ASSISTED TREATMENT (MAT) INITIATIVE WITH THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, DIVISION OF MENTAL HEALTH AND ADDICTION SERVICES. PERIOD: JULY 1, 2019 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2020. AMOUNT: \$449,974.00 (STATE FUNDS) (NO COUNTY FUNDS)

21. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTE SUBSEQUENT SUB-GRANT AWARD DOCUMENTS WITH THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY FOR THE MERCER COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE VICTIMS OF CRIME ACT GRANT PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY THE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY. AMOUNT: \$173,552.00 (\$80,000.00 FEDERAL; \$93,552.00 COUNTY MATCH). PROJECT PERIOD: SEPTEMBER 1, 2019 TO AUGUST 31, 2020. (GRANT NO. VCS-11-17)

22. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE DELAWARE VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION (DVRPC) FOR DVRPC FY 2020 TO REIMBURSE DVRPC FOR NON-FEDERALLY FUNDED REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION AND COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING SERVICES CONDUCTED TO BENEFIT MERCER COUNTY. TOTAL AMOUNT: \$42,043.00. PERIOD: JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2020

23. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A MUNICIPAL ASSISTANCE PROJECT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF MERCER AND EAST WINDSOR TOWNSHIP FOR ASSISTANCE IN THE ACQUISITION OF THE DISBROW HILL ROAD PROPERTY, KNOWN AS BLOCK 32, LOT 5, EAST WINDSOR TOWNSHIP, NEW JERSEY. COUNTY COST NOT TO EXCEED: \$38,000.00

24. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A MUNICIPAL ASSISTANCE PROJECT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF MERCER AND HAMILTON TOWNSHIP FOR ASSISTANCE IN THE ACQUISITION OF THE VAGNOZZI PROPERTY, KNOWN AS BLOCK 2714, LOT 22, HAMILTON TOWNSHIP, NEW JERSEY. COUNTY COST NOT TO EXCEED: \$39,320.00

25. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (AWARDED THROUGH A NON-FAIR AND OPEN PROCESS) WITH C&S ENGINEERS, INC., TO PROVIDE PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PROGRAM AT THE TRENTON-MERCER AIRPORT. PERIOD: AUGUST 16, 2020 THROUGH AUGUST 15, 2021. AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: \$34,000.00

26. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (AWARDED THROUGH A NON-FAIR AND OPEN PROCESS) WITH C&S ENGINEERS, INC., TO PROVIDE CONSULTING SERVICES FOR MISCELLANEOUS ENGINEERING PROJECTS AT THE TRENTON-MERCER AIRPORT. TERM: AUGUST 16, 2020 THROUGH AUGUST 15, 2021. AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: \$50,000.00

27. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (AWARDED THROUGH A NON-FAIR AND OPEN PROCESS) WITH FLASTER GREENBERG, PC, TO PROVIDE LEGAL SERVICES FOR THE TRENTON-MERCER AIRPORT RELATING TO THE AIRPORT FACILITY, ADJACENT USES, AND OTHER AIRPORT RELATED MATTERS. PERIOD: AUGUST 14, 2020 THROUGH AUGUST 13, 2021. AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: \$150,000.00

28. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF MERCER AND MERCER OAKS & MARINA, INC., FOR THE LEASE OF APPROXIMATELY 2,000 SQUARE FEET OF EXISTING FLOOR SPACE LOCATED AT THE TRENTON-MERCER AIRPORT TERMINAL FACILITY FOR THE USE AS A RESTAURANT, COCKTAIL LOUNGE, KITCHEN AND FOOD STORAGE AREA. TERM OF LEASE: JULY 23, 2020 THROUGH JULY 22, 2024 (FOUR YEARS) OR UNTIL THE OCCUPANCY DATE OF A NEW TERMINAL FACILITY – AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: \$465,000.00

29. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AN EASEMENT AGREEMENT FROM THE COUNTY OF MERCER TO PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING UTILITY SERVICES TO SUBSCRIBERS, BLOCK 371, LOT 2 QUAL WO1 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF EWING, COUNTY OF MERCER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY – COST: \$1.00

30. AWARD OF BID RECEIVED ON JULY 1, 2020 TO EYEMED VISION CARE LLC FOR A VISION DISCOUNT PLAN FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCER EMPLOYEES AND THEIR DEPENDENTS. PERIOD: SEPTEMBER 1, 2020 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2022, WITH AN OPTION TO EXTEND FOR ONE YEAR. AMOUNT: \$86,768.00 (\$48,384.00 PER YEAR) (AB2020-28)

31. AWARD OF BID RECEIVED JULY 1, 2020 TO ZONE STRIPING, INC., FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PAVEMENT MARKINGS, RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS AND RUMBLE STRIPS ON MERCER COUNTY ROADWAYS. PERIOD: AUGUST 3, 2020 THROUGH AUGUST 2, 2022. TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: \$480,880.00 (AB2020-23)

32. AWARD OF BID RECEIVED JULY 7, 2020 TO BROADWAY MOVING & STORAGE, INC., FOR THE DELIVERY OF ELECTRONIC VOTING MACHINES FOR THE MERCER COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF ELECTIONS. TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: \$241,171.00. PERIOD: AUGUST 3, 2020 THROUGH AUGUST 2, 2022, WITH AN OPTION TO EXTEND FOR ONE (1) YEAR (AB2020-31)

33. AWARD OF BID RECEIVED JULY 8, 2020 TO GENERAL HEALTHCARE RESOURCES, LLC FOR PHYSICAL THERAPIST SERVICES FOR THE MERCER COUNTY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY BASED UPON THE INDEX RATE AND BASED UPON ACTUAL SERVICES PROVIDED. TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: \$93,500.00. PERIOD: AUGUST 11, 2020 THROUGH AUGUST 10, 2022, WITH THE OPTION TO EXTEND FOR ONE (1) YEAR (AB2020-09)

34. AWARD OF BID RECEIVED JULY 8, 2020 TO SCARPATI, INC., FOR SCRAP METAL REMOVAL FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCER AND THE MERCER COUNTY COOPERATIVE CONTRACT PURCHASING SYSTEM. PERIOD: JULY 27, 2020 THROUGH JULY 26, 2022. THE COUNTY SHALL RECEIVE 83% OF REVENUE, PER GROSS TON, BASED UPON THE RATE ESTABLISHED ON THE FIRST DATE POSTED EACH MONTH BY THE AMERICAN METAL MARKET. (CK09MERCER2020-05)

35. REJECTION OF BIDS RECEIVED JUNE 17, 2020 FOR INMATE SUPPLIES FOR THE MERCER COUNTY CORRECTION CENTER AS THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE REVISED (AB2020-08)

36. REJECTION OF BIDS RECEIVED JUNE 24, 2020 FOR COUNTYWIDE ROOF REPAIRS FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCER AND THE MERCER COUNTY COOPERATIVE CONTRACT (CK09MERCER2020-08)

37. REJECTION OF BID FROM MOUNT CONSTRUCTION CO., INC., FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF TAXIWAY D CONNECTOR (PHASE ONE) AT THE TRENTON-MERCER AIRPORT

38. APPOINTMENT OF WINNIFRED BROWN-GLAUDE TO THE MERCER COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

39. APPOINTMENT OF NORMAN GLOVER, JR., TO THE MERCER COUNTY VO-TECH BOARD

40. REAPPOINTMENT OF RICHARD SOLTIS, JR., TO SERVE AS A MEMBER OF THE MERCER COUNTY CONSTRUCTION BOARD OF APPEALS

41. REAPPOINTMENT OF DuEWA M. EDWARDS-DICKSON TO THE MERCER COUNTY LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE

42. REAPPOINTMENT OF JAN C. LEWIS AND CAMILLE RAINIERO TO THE MERCER COUNTY SPECIAL SERVICES SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD

43. REAPPOINTMENT OF KIMBERLY SCHNEIDER, MARY GAY-ABBOTT-YOUNG, AND CONNIE MERCER TO THE MERCER COUNTY WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD

I. OLD BUSINESS:

J. ON-GOING BUSINESS:

1. Airport
2. Indoor Track
3. Voter Certification and Paper Ballot Receipt
4. Census

K. NEW BUSINESS:

L. PUBLIC SECTION:

M. ADJOURN MEETING: